

811

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
October Term, 1952

No. 191

3

DOROTHY E. DAVIS, BERTHA M. DAVIS and INEZ D. DAVIS,  
ETC., *et al.*,

*Appellants,*

vs.

COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD OF PRINCE EDWARD  
COUNTY, VIRGINIA, *et al.*,

*Appellees.*

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

---

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

---

ROBERT L. CARTER,  
OLIVER W. HILL,  
THURGOOD MARSHALL,  
SPOTTSWOOD W. ROBINSON, III,  
*Counsel for Appellants.*

ELWOOD H. CHISHOLM,  
WILLIAM T. COLEMAN, JR.,  
GEORGE E. C. HAYES,  
GEORGE M. JOHNSON,  
WILLIAM R. MING, JR.,  
CONSTANCE BAKER MOTLEY,  
JAMES M. NABRIT, JR.,  
DAVID E. PINSKY,  
FRANK D. REEVES,  
JACK B. WEINSTEIN,  
*of Counsel.*

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | PAGE |
|--|------|
| Opinion Below .....  | 1    |
| Jurisdiction .....   | 1    |
| Questions Presented .....  | 2    |
| Constitutional Provision and Statute Involved .....  | 3    |
| Statement of the Case .....  | 3    |
| Errors Relied Upon .....   | 7    |
| Summary of Argument .....  | 7    |
| Argument .....   | 9    |
| I. The school segregation laws of Virginia are invalid and unenforceable because violative of rights secured by the Fourteenth Amendment ..  | 9    |
| II. Under the Fourteenth Amendment appellants are entitled to equality in all aspects of the educational process as well as equality in physical facilities and curricula .....  | 15   |
| III. The inferiority of the educational facilities afforded Negro students requires an injunction restraining appellees from excluding appellants from sharing the superior facilities and opportunities on an equal basis without regard to race or color ..... | 26   |
| IV. An equalization decree cannot be effectively enforced without involving the court in supervision of the daily operation of the public schools ....   | 31   |
| Conclusion .....   | 34   |

## Table of Cases

|  | PAGE      |
|--|-----------|
| Air-Way Electric Appliance Corp. v. Day, 266 U. S. 71 .....  | 10        |
| Armour & Co. v. Dallas, 255 U. S. 280 .....  | 32        |
| Ashley v. School Board of Gloucester Co., 82 F. Supp. 167 (E. D. Va. 1948) .....   | 32, 33    |
| Baumgartner v. United States, 322 U. S. 665 .....  | 23        |
| Beasley v. Texas & Pacific Ry. Co., 191 U. S. 492 ....   | 32        |
| Belton v. Gebhart, — Ded. — (decided Aug. 28, 1952) .....  | 29        |
| Board of Supervisors v. Wilson, 340 U. S. 909 .....  | 11, 30    |
| Briggs v. Elliott, 98 F. Supp. 529 (E. D. S. C. 1951) ..   | 6, 13, 30 |
| Buchanan v. Warley, 245 U. S. 60, 73 .....   | 9         |
| Carr v. Corning, 182 F. 2d 14 (C. A. D. C. 1950) ...   | 6, 13, 31 |
| Carter v. School Board of Arlington County, 87 F. Supp. 745 (E. D. Va. 1949), reversed 182 F. 2d 531 (C. A. 4th 1950) .....      | 33        |
| Concordia Fire Insurance Co. v. Illinois, 292 U. S. 535 .....  | 10        |
| Corbin v. County School Board of Pulaski County, 84 F. Supp. 253 (W. D. Va. 1949), reversed 177 F. 2d 924 (C. A. 4th 1949) ..... | 33        |
| Cumming v. Board of Education, 175 U. S. 528 ....  | 13        |
| Edwards v. California, 314 U. S. 160, 184 .....  | 10        |
| Ex parte Endo, 323 U. S. 283, 299 .....  | 9, 11     |
| Fisher v. Hurst, 333 U. S. 147 .....   | 15        |
| Gong Lum v. Rice, 275 U. S. 78 .....   | 13, 14    |
| Hale v. Kentucky, 303 U. S. 613 .....  | 11        |
| Hartford Steam Boiler Inspection & Insurance Co. v. Harrison, 301 U. S. 459 .....  | 10        |
| Hirabayashi v. United States, 320 U. S. 81, 100 .....  | 9, 11     |
| Javierre v. Central Altagracia, 217 U. S. 502 .....  | 32        |

|  | PAGE                   |
|--|------------------------|
| Korematsu v. United States, 323 U. S. 214, 216 . . . .   | 9, 11                  |
| McKissick v. Carmichael, 187 F. 2d 949 (C. A. 4th<br>1951), cert. denied 341 U. S. 951 . . . . . | 26                     |
| McLaurin v. Oklahoma State Regents, 339 U. S.<br>631 . . . . .                                   | 11, 14, 15, 22, 25, 34 |
| Mayflower Farms v. Ten Eyck, 297 U. S. 266 . . . . .   | 10                     |
| Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada, 305 U. S. 337<br>11, 15, 28, 29, 30                           | 12                     |
| Mopsikov v. Cook, 122 Va. 579, 95 S. E. 426 (1918) . .   | 11                     |
| Morgan v. Virginia, 328 U. S. 373 . . . . .  | 10                     |
| Nixon v. Herndon, 273 U. S. 536, 541 . . . . .   | 11                     |
| Oyama v. California, 332 U. S. 633 . . . . .   | 11                     |
| Patton v. Mississippi, 332 U. S. 463 . . . . .   | 11                     |
| Pierre v. Louisiana, 306 U. S. 354 . . . . .   | 13                     |
| Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U. S. 537 . . . . .  | 32                     |
| Rutland Marble Co. v. Ripley, 10 Wall. 339 . . . . .   | 11, 25                 |
| Shelley v. Kraemer, 334 U. S. 1 . . . . .  | 11                     |
| Shepherd v. Florida, 341 U. S. 50 . . . . .  | 11, 15, 29             |
| Sipuel v. Board of Regents, 332 U. S. 631 . . . . .  | 9, 10                  |
| Skinner v. Oklahoma, 316 U. S. 535, 544 . . . . .  | 82                     |
| Smith v. School Board of King George County,<br>F. Supp. 167 (E. D. Va. 1948) . . . . .          | 32                     |
| Southern Railway Co. v. Greene, 216 U. S. 400 . . . . .  | 10                     |
| Spencer v. Looney, 116 Va. 767, 82 S. E. 745 (1914)  | 12                     |
| Steele v. Louisville & N. R. Co., 323 U. S. 192, 209 . .   | 9                      |
| Strauder v. West Virginia, 100 U. S. 303 . . . . .   | 13                     |
| Sweatt v. Painter, 339 U. S. 629 . . . . .   | 11, 13, 14, 15, 22, 34 |
| Takahashi v. Fish & Game Commission, 334 U. S.<br>410 . . . . .                                  | 11                     |
| Texas & Pacific Ry. Co. v. City of Marshall, 136<br>U. S. 393 . . . . .                          | 32                     |
| Truax v. Raich, 239 U. S. 33 . . . . .   | 10                     |

|   | PAGE |
|---|------|
| United States v. Appalachian Electric Power Co.,<br>311 U. S. 377 .....             | 23   |
| United States v. Congress of Industrial Organiza-<br>tion, 335 U. S. 106, 140 ..... | 9    |
| United States v. United States Gypsum Co., 333 U. S.<br>364 .....                   | 23   |
| United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc., 334 U. S.<br>131 .....                   | 32   |

### Statutes Cited

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| Title 28, United States Code:                      |            |
| Sections 1253, 2101(b) .....                       | 2          |
| Section 2284 .....                                 | 4          |
| Constitution of Virginia, Article IX:              |            |
| Section 130 .....                                  | 15         |
| Section 140 .....                                  | 2, 3, 7, 9 |
| Code of Virginia (1950):                           |            |
| Title 22, Section 22-11 .....                      | 15         |
| Title 22, Chapter 12, Article 1, Section 22-221 .. | 2, 3, 7, 9 |
| Title 22, Sections 22-1 to 22-330 .....            | 15         |
| Title 23, Sections 23-1 to 23-180 .....            | 15         |

### Authorities Cited

|   |    |
|---|----|
| American Teachers Assn., <i>The Black and White of<br/>Rejection for Military Service</i> (1944) .....  | 12 |
| Clark, Negro Children, <i>Educational Research Bulle-<br/>tin</i> (1923) .....  | 12 |
| Deutcher and Chein, The Psychological Effects of<br>Enforced Segregation: A Survey of Social Science<br>Opinion, 26 <i>J. Psychol.</i> 259 (1948) ..... | 20 |
| Dollard, <i>Caste and Class in A Southern Town</i> (1937)   | 12 |

|   | PAGE |
|---|------|
| Johnson, <i>Patterns of Negro Segregation</i> (1943) . . .  | 12   |
| Klineberg, <i>Negro Intelligence and Selective Migration</i> (1935) . . . . .   | 12   |
| Klineberg, <i>Race Differences</i> (1935) . . . . .   | 12   |
| Montague, <i>Man's Most Dangerous Myth—The Fallacy of Race</i> (1945) . . . . .   | 12   |
| Myrdal, <i>An American Dilemma</i> (1944) . . . . .   | 12   |
| Peterson and Lanier, <i>Studies in the Comparative Abilities of Whites and Negroes, Mental Measurement Monograph</i> (1929) . . . . . | 12   |
| Rose, <i>America Divided: Minority Group Relations in the United States</i> (1948) . . . . .  | 12   |
| <i>To Secure These Rights</i> , Report of the President's Committee on Civil Rights 79 . . . . .                                      | 12   |

### Notes

|                                       |    |
|---------------------------------------|----|
| 39 Col. L. Rev. 986 (1939) . . . . .  | 12 |
| 49 Col. L. Rev. 629 (1949) . . . . .  | 12 |
| 56 Yale L. Rev. 1059 (1947) . . . . . | 12 |
